PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8174498

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE OUTDOOR RECREATION GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC	06/13/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.	
Street Address:	320 SOUTH CANAL STREET	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D665166
Patent Number:	D537675
Patent Number:	D517308
Patent Number:	D510270

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6129778400

Email: lbuser@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M36330-00274	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSAY R. BUSER	
SIGNATURE:	/LINDSAY R. BUSER/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2023-09-19_As_Filed_Security_Interest_Patents_Outdoor-BMO_M36330-00274#page1.tif source=2023-09-19_As_Filed_Security_Interest_Patents_Outdoor-BMO_M36330-00274#page2.tif

PATENT 508127318 REEL: 064948 FRAME: 0713

> PATENT REEL: 064948 FRAME: 0714

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Date: June 13, 2023

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 13, 2023 (as the same may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, restated or amended and restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among THE OUTDOOR RECREATION GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Grantor"), the other Loan Parties (as defined therein) party thereto, and BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. (together with its successors and assigns, collectively, the "Lender"), the Grantor has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

The Grantor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patents.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

NAYA-001592-000429.3

PATENT REEL: 064948 FRAME: 0715

Very truly yours,

THE OUTDOOR RECREATION GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC

BY: ITS SOLE MEMBER

PACIFIC OUTDOOR GROUP, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

BY: ITS MANAGER

HNB CAPITAL LLC,

a California limited liability company

Name: Howard Brand

Its: Manager

REEL: 064948 FRAME: 0716

Acknowledged and accepted:

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Name: Lauren Wittert Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

++165+

EXHIBIT A

ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

Mark	Patent Number	Issue Date
TACKLE BOX	D665166	August 14, 2012
SIPPER CAP	D537675	March 6, 2007
BLADDER WITH TETHERED TOP AND	D517308	March 21, 2006
HOSE		·
BOTTLE WITH TETHERED TOP	D510270	October 4, 2005

PATENT REEL: 064948 FRAME: 0718

RECORDED: 09/19/2023